Information of School Bus Service in
the Academic Year 2025-26

Dear parent

Please go through the following for the school bus service in the next academic year.
Registration for availing the school bus service will be made available in the School
Digital.

School bus fee must be paid to Sh Bus account between 2" April to 18" April 2025.

Terms and Conditions of the School Bus Service

By registering for the school bus facility, | agree to the following:

| understand that

o If I register for school bus facility for my ward and the required amount is to
be paid to school bus account, then my ward is bound to use the school bus
for the whole academic year.

o If my ward stops using the school bus either before the end of the bus fee term
1 or before the end of the academic year, | am bound to pay the bus fee for
the whole academic year.

« Thereis no provision of one side journey.

« Once registered for a stop, then the student will have to use the assigned bus
for the whole academic year.

« Cancellation of school bus service of a student will be considered only if Transfer
Certificate is issued for the student on or before 30-April-2025. In such cases of
issuing Transfer Certificate, 50% of the paid bus fee will be refunded if the
Transfer Certificate is issued before 30-April-2025.

« Cancellation of the bus facility or not using the school bus in the whole year after
the confirmation will lead to prohibition of school bus facility to the student for
the remaining years and the student will be added to the list of students
prohibited from using the school bus facility. If the request for cancelation is
given before the due date of second term bus fee, then 50% of second term bus
fee will be refunded. If cancelation request is given after the due date of second
term bus fee, no refund will be given



If there are more students registered than the legally permitted number in a
bus assigned to a particular route, then students will be selected in the
following manner.

o Priority will be given to the students who used the facility in the
previous year, then to the lower class students, then to sibling of the
already selected students and to the students having more distance
from school.

If there is vacancy after the first allocation, then the second allocation will be
made using the same allocation policy. Allocation will continue as per the above
policy till all seats are allocated.

For the students of classes 08 and below, bus fee can be paid in two equal
instalments. Fee slabs for one instalment is given here - Rs 12000/- for the
first 6 kms, Rs 13000/- for 6 to 10 kms, Rs. 13500/- for 10 to 15 kms and Rs
14500/- for above 15 kms. First instalment is to be paid at the time of
registration and the second instalment is to be paid between 01-11-2025 and
15-11-2025.

Students of classes 09, 10, 11 & 12 will have to pay the yearly fee in single
instalment at the time of registration. Yearly fee is - Rs 24000/- for the first 6
kms per year, Rs 26000/- for 6 to 10 kms per year, Rs. 27000/- for 10 to 15 kms
per year and Rs 29000/- for above 15 kms per year.

If you have not made the payment before 18 April 2025, then the registration
will be cancelled. Once allocated, then the second chance will be given only
after completing a full round of allocation.

There will not be school bus service on the days on which
classes/examinations are held only for classes 09, 10, 11 and/or 12.

Your registration of the bus route will be given preference. But, to provide the
school bus facility to the maximum number of students, stops may be re-
arranged to a different bus route.

Any act of indiscipline in the bus by a student can lead to prohibiting him/her
using school bus further. Students are asked to refrain from:

o Any act that may be similar to ragging or bullying

o Disobeying the staff in the bus.

o Using abusive / foul offensive language.

o Destroying/damaging the bus seat, interior,...

o Distributing or eating any prohibited item in the bus.
o Repeatedly coming late to board the bus.

o Walking around while the bus is moving.



Routes, Stops & Slab

Bus No. 01 - Palluruthy - Edakochi
S| No. Stop Slab
1 School
2 Via BOT Bridge Pyari Junction 7:00 AM 1
3 St. Alosious School 1
4 A J Hall 7:05 AM 2
5 Via Nambiapuram ATS 2
6 Palluruthy - Kacherypadi 2
7 Pashnithodu Bridge 2
8 Acginas College 2
9 St. Mary's Church 2
10 Pampaimoola Junction 7:10 AM 3
11 Jyanodhayam School 3
12 Kozhikood Bus Stop 7:20 AM 3
13 St. Lawrence Church 3
14 Petrol Pump 3
15 Puthanangadi, Aroor 3
16 Aroor Junction 3
17 Mazhavil Manorama 7:25 AM 3
18 Kumbalam Junction No Stop
19 Madavana No Stop
20 Kundanoor No Stop
21 School




Bus No. 02 — Kumbalam

Sl. No.

Stop

Slab

Kumbalam Ferry

7:10 AM

Priyadarshini Rd, Ferry

Panchayath Kulam

Pranavam Stop

High School Stop

Koppanalil Road

Kumbalam Junction

7:25 AM

Aroor Toll

OO INOUNND|IWIN|F

Madavana Police Station

[EY
o

Madavana

[EY
|

Lakeshore

7:35 AM

[EY
N

INTUC Nettoor

[E
w

Kundanoor

7:40 AM

RPIRPIRPIRPIRPINININININWW|W

[E
H

School

7:45 AM




Bus No. 03 - (EKM-Kadavantra)

Sl. No. |Stop Slab

1 School

2 Thevara Junction 1
3 Fine Arts Hall 7:05 AM 1
3 Jetty 1
4 Menaka 1
5 Combara 7:12 AM 2
6 North Railway Station 2
7 Kaloor 7:20 AM 2
8 Kathrikadavu 2
9 K K Road Petrol Pump 7:25 AM 2
10 KV Kadavantra 7:35 AM 2
11 Reliance 7:30 AM 2
12 K P Vallon Road 7:35 AM 1
13 St. Joseph Church 7:40 AM 1
14 Kasturba Nagar 7:45 AM 1

15

School




Bus No. 12 - Aroor - Eramalloor

]
2
o

Stop

Slab

Moham Hospital, Take U turn

Kannangulangara Bus Stop 7:20 AM

Erama

[loor Junction

Erama

lloor Palli

Swapna Textiles 7.:22 AM

Erama

lloor Pump

Kochuveli Junction 7:25 AM

Chand

iroor Market

OO N/OUN|DhWIN|F

Chand

iroor Junction

[EY
o

Chand

iroor Temple

[EEY
=

Chand

iroor Pally

WwWwwihr bbb+

[EEY
N

Aroor Junction 7:30 AM

w

[EEY
w

Mazhavil Manorama

No Stop

[EEY
H

Aroor Toll

No Stop

[N
(92}

Madavana

No Stop

[N
(@)}

Kundanoor 7:50 AM

No Stop

[EY
N

School




Bus No. 06 - Tripoonithura - South Paravoor

SI. No. [Stop Slab

1 School

2 Kundanoor 1
3 Maradu 1
4 Via Mini Byepass 1
5 RLV College 2
6 Palace Oval Ground 2
7 Kinar Stop 2
8 Karaparambu 4
9 Kochupally 4
10 Royal Godown and Back 4
11 Nadakav 3
12 Udayamperoor 3
13 Puthiyakavu 2
14 Police Station Jn 3
15 Vadakkekotta 2
16 Petta 2
17 Maradu 1
18 Kundanoor 1
19 School




Bus No. 07 - Mundamveli

SI. No. [Stop Slab

1 Via BOT Bridge Pyari Junction

2 Left Turn, Valummel Rd. & Right Turn 1
3 Stadium 7:15 AM

4 Mundamuveli 7:10 AM 2
5 Santhome 7:18 AM 2
6 Athipozhi 2
7 Parippu Junction 7:20 AM 2
8 Moolamkuzhi 2
9 Pappangamukk 2
10 Beach Road 7:22 AM 2
11 North Molamkuzhi 2
12 Chemmens 7:25 AM 2
13 Mother Theresa Jn. 7:30 AM 2
14 Koovapadam 2
15 Kappalandimukk 2
16 Chakkamadam 2
17 Mattanchery 7:34 AM 2
18 Party Office, Panayapilly | 2
19 Chullickal Abad 2
20 Karuvelipady 2
21 Kochupally, Thoppumpady 7:40 AM 1
22 Via BOT Bridge 1

23

School




Bus No. 08 - Fortkochi 1

SI. No. [Stop Slab

1 School

2 Pyari Jn. 1
3 Kazhuthumuttu 2
4 Kumar Petrol Pump 7:05 AM 2
5 Statue Junction 7:06 AM 2
6 Jubilee Junction 7:07 AM 2
7 K B Jacob Road 7:10 AM 2
8 Thamaraparambu 7:15 AM 3
9 Njaliparambu 7:16 AM 3
10 St. Paul's School 7:20 AM 3
11 Kunnumpuram 7:20 AM 3
12 Chirattapalam 7:21 AM 3
13 Kockers 7:22 AM 3
14 Veli 7:25 AM 2
15 Kappalandimukku 7:30 AM 2
16 Panayapilly 7:31 AM 2
17 ABAD 7:32 AM 2
18 Thoppumpady 7:35 AM 1
19 Via BOT Bridge 7:40 AM 1

N
o

School




Bus No. 09 - Ezhupunna - Kumbalangi

SI. No. [Stop Slab

1 School

2 Straight to Ezhupunna 4
3 SNDP 6:52 AM 4
4 Karumanchery Church Ezhupunna 4
5 Sreenarayanapuram 7:05 AM 4
6 Kumarapuram Temple 4
7 Kumbalangi Ferry 7:08 AM 3
8 Nedunja Hospital 3
9 Priyadarshini Nagar 3
10 Fathima Convent 3
11 Pooppanakunnu 3
12 Ellickkal 7:20 AM 3
13 Kumbalangi Panchayath 3
14 Koya Bazar 2
15 Perumpadappu 7:27 AM 2
16 Matta Temple Perumpadappu 2
17 Koventha 7:32 AM 2
18 Kumbalangi Vazhi 2
19 Marunnukada 1
20 Syrian Church 7:40 AM 1
21 Via Bot Bridge 1
22 School




Bus No. 10 - Aroor Chandiroor

SI. No. [Stop Slab

1 Chandiroor Junction 7:15 AM 3
2 ABAD 7:18 AM 3
3 Aroor Temple 7:20 AM 3
4 Aroor Village Office 3
5 Appolo Tyre Shop 7:26 AM 3
6 Aroor Church 7:28 AM 3
7 Aroor Junction 3
8 Mazhavil Manorama 7:30 AM 3
9 Aroor Toll 2
10 Kundanoor No Stop
11 School




Bus No. 11 - Panangad - Nettoor

Sl. No. Stop Slab
1 N.M Stores, Take Left Turn to Cheppanam 2
7:02 AM

2 V. J Clinic 2
3 U S R A Junction 2
4 Bund, Near S S R School 2
5 Hira Public School 2
6 Cheppanam-Chattammma Jn. 7:05 AM 2
7 Panagad Jetty 7:20 AM 2
8 Vyasapuram 2
9 Bajana 7:23 AM 2
10 Kamoth 2
11 VHSE School 2
12 N.M Stores 7:25 AM 2
13 Ganapathikkal Temle 2
14 Panchayathu Valavu 2
15 Madavana 7:28 AM 2
16 Take Right Turn to NH 2
17 New Juma Masjid Left Turn 7:35 AM 2
18 PWD Road 2
19 S.N Junction 2
20 Ambalakulam 7:40 AM 2
21 Nettoor Under Bridge Step 2
22 Via Bridge to Kundanoor 7:45 AM 2
23 School 7:55 AM




Bus No. 05 - Fortkochi 2

Sl. No. Stop Slab

1 Via Bot Bridge Pyari Junction 6:55 AM 1
2 Anjali Junction 1
3 K.V Thomas Junction 7:00 AM 1
4 Post Office Junction 2
5 Kazhuthumuttu 2
6 Parippu Junction Turn Right 7:15 AM 2
7 Chemmens 2
8 Chullickal St. Antony Church 2
9 Kumar Petrol Pump 2
10 Statue Jn. 2
11 Veli Junction 7:20 AM 2
12 Amaravathy 3
13 Kunnumpuram 3
14 Kockers 3
15 Koovapadam 7:24 AM 2
16 Panayapilly 7:26 AM 2
17 Gautham Hospital 2
18 Polakandam Market 7:30 AM 2
19 Kazhuthumutt 7:35AM 2
20 Thoppumpady 1
21 Kochupally, Thoppumpadi 7:40 AM 1
21 School 7:50 AM 1







